VD-1600 Series Volume Control Dampers
Product Bulletin
VD-1600 Code No. LIT-1201735
Issued June 2018
Since 1885, Johnson Controls has provided the
highest quality control dampers that fit your application
and size requirements.
• VD-1620

3. Enter the required options.
Table 4: Damper Selector1
Ordering Code Number V - w w w x h h h
Application V = Volume Control
Blade Operation O = Opposed
P = Parallel
Blade/Frame G = Galvanized Airfoil/Galvanized Steel (VD-1630)
S = Triple-Vee 304 Stainless Steel (VD-1640)
W = Triple-Vee Galvanized Steel (VD-1620)
Bearing/Seal S = Standard (Synthetic/PVC Coated Polyester) (VD-1620)
S = Standard (Stainless Steel/PVC Coated Polyester) (VD-1640)
S = Standard (Stainless Steel/Ruskiprene) (VD-1630)
E = Extended (Stainless Steel/Silicone) (All Models)
T = Thrust Bearing (Vertical Airfoil Blade) (VD-1630)
Actuator2 A = M9208-AGC-3 or M9220-AGC-3 (24 V, Floating, Spring Return)
B = M9208-GGC-3 or M9220-GGC-3 (24 V, Modulating, Spring
Return)
C = M9208-BAC-3 or M9220-BAC-3 (120 V, Two-Position, Spring
Return)
D = M9208-BGC-3 or M9220-BGC-3 (24 V, Two-Position, Spring
Return)
F = M9106-AGC-2 or M9116-AGC-2 (24 V Floating, Non-Spring
Return)
G = M9106-GGC-2 or M9116-HGC-2 (24 V Modulating, Non-Spring
 Return)
N = No Actuator
P = D-3062-3 or D-3153-2 (Pneumatic 8-13 lb Spring Range)
Width VD-1620 = 005 to 999 (Opposed and Parallel Blade)
VD-1630 = 006 to 999 (Vertical Blade), 008 to 999 (Opposed and Parallel Blade)
VD-1640 = 005 to 192 (Opposed and Parallel Blade)
Height VD-1620 = 005 to 999 (Opposed and Parallel Blade)
VD-1630 = 006 to 999 (Parallel Blade), 008 to 999 (Vertical Blade), 010 to 999 (Opposed Blade)
VD-1640 = 005 to 228 (Opposed and Parallel Blade)
Options
(limit two)
See Factory Options for descriptions and combinations.
1. Not all combinations are available; in addition to checking this damper selector table, see Factory Options for valid
combinations.
2. Actuators may restrict maximum sizes; check selector tool for valid maximum sizes. By default, actuators come externally
mounted (outside air stream). Use option Q for internally mounted actuators.
VD-1600 Series Volume Control Dampers Product Bulletin
4
Factory Options
Note: When the transition option is selected, the
damper is 2 inches larger than the round or oval duct
for the transition. For example, the VOGSN-014x014V
has a 16 in. x 16 in. damper used with a 14 in. round
duct. The VOGSN-014x024V has a 16 in. x 26 in.
damper used with a 14 in. x 24 in. oval duct.
Multiple Section Stacking Details
Multiple section dampers are shipped assembled from
the factory and include jackshafts.
Maintenance
Johnson Controls® VD-1600 dampers have no
components that require routine scheduled
maintenance.
During normal duct maintenance, damper blades
should be wiped clean if necessary and opened and
closed to verify complete rotation and sealing.
Return Policy
All Johnson Controls Dampers are built to order and
cannot be returned due to customer ordering errors. All
dampers are backed by a 3-year warranty that covers
defects in materials or workmanship. Refer to terms
and conditions of sale for specifics.
E Exact whole inch size, no undercut
F 1.5 in. L flange air entering side
(cannot be used with option G or H)
G 1.5 in. L flange air leaving side
(cannot be used with option F or H)